Labor Expenses 1,605,100$   12,420,910$   14,399,250$   16,692,680$   19,351,390$

Sub-Total 1,605,100$   12,420,910$   14,399,250$   16,692,680$   19,351,390$

Total Expenses 5,056,610$   35,980,670$   39,054,100$   42,554,190$   46,607,390$

Principal and Interest 12,936,000$   87,036,920$   86,893,700$   84,382,350$   83,697,370$

Taxes -   -   -   -   -

Sub-Total 12,936,000$   87,036,920$   86,893,700$   84,382,350$   83,697,370$

Total Expenses, P&I, and Taxes 17,992,610$   123,017,590$   125,947,800$   126,936,540$   130,304,760$

Multnomah County Broadband Feasibility Study | September 2020

   184

In particular we examine fluctuations in the bond funding rate and the total estimated capital

cost. The following tables illustrates how these fluctuations taken individually impact the

required take-rate required for positive cash flow.

Table 39: Bond Rate Sensitivity Analysis Summary

Scenario Bond
Rate

Required
Take-Rate

Base Case - 2.0 pp 2.0% 31.0%

Base Case 4.0% 36.5%

Base Case + 2.0 pp 6.0% 44.0%

Table 40: Capital Cost Sensitivity Analysis Summary

Scenario Required
Take-Rate

Base Case - 15% CapEx 30.5%

Base Case 36.5%

Base Case + 15% CapEx 44.5%

8.2.1 Retail Model Scenario 1: Base Case

As we previously noted, the base case shows that a 36.5 percent take-rate is required to maintain

cash flow. Table 41 shows a financial summary for this scenario.

Table 41: Retail Model Base Case Financial Summary

Income Statement 1 5 10 15 20

Total Revenues 4,247,520$   147,213,830$   154,291,420$   161,369,000$   168,446,590$

Total Cash Expenses (5,056,610)   (35,980,670)   (39,763,360)   (43,528,180)   (47,684,850)

Depreciation (18,932,000)   (64,726,460)   (61,865,150)   (60,258,010)   (60,258,010)

Interest Expense (12,936,000)   (42,447,720)   (32,640,000)   (20,913,150)   (6,477,370)

Taxes -   -   -   -   -

Net Income (32,677,090)$   4,058,980$   20,022,910$   36,669,660$   54,026,360$

Cash Flow Statement 1 5 10 15 20

Unrestricted Cash Balance 377,610$   2,786,530$   15,541,270$   63,106,110$   129,288,400$

Depreciation Reserve -   67,947,850   126,675,575   115,736,715   169,727,215

Debt Service Reserve 16,170,000   57,365,000   57,365,000   57,365,000   57,365,000

Total Cash Balance 16,547,610$   128,099,380$   199,581,845$   236,207,825$   356,380,615$

Total Cash Balance (after investment payments) 16,547,610$   128,099,380$   199,581,845$   236,207,825$   356,380,615$

Multnomah County Broadband Feasibility Study | September 2020

   185

8.2.2 Retail Model Scenario 2: Bond Funding Rate Increased 2 points to 6.0 Percent

Our second scenario looks at the implications of an increase in bond funding rates from our base

case of 4.0 percent to 6.0 percent. All other assumptions remain the same as our base case.

The increased cost of borrowing in this scenario would necessitate an increased take-rate of 44.0

percent to remain cash positive, which we expect would be highly unlikely to attain and maintain

in an environment with more than one existing broadband provider in many areas.